

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MERLE HEZEL
Counsel of Record
16954
East High School
1600 City Park Esplanade
Denver, CO 80206

REID McCARTY
Counsel of Record
16954
East High School
1600 City Park Esplanade
City, State Zip

[December 15, 2023]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. The laws' content-moderation restrictions are unconstitutional.**
 - A. Social media companies have the right to editorial discretion.**
 - B. Despite differences between newspapers and social media, the laws' are still unconstitutional because they fail even an intermediate scrutiny review.**

- II. The laws' individualized-explanation requirements are unconstitutional.**
 - A. Zauderer provides an appropriate framework for evaluating the individualized-explanation requirements.**
 - B. The laws' individualized-explanation requirements are unconstitutional under Zauderer because they are unduly burdensome.**
 - C. The laws' individualized-explanation requirements are unconstitutional under Zauderer because they do not serve a legitimate purpose.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I, § 1

CASES

ARK. EDUC. TELEVISION COMM'N V. FORBES, 523 U.S. 666
(1998)

ASSOCIATED PRESS V. NLRB, 301 U.S. 103 (1937)

BROWN V. ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, 564 U.S.
786 (2011)

CENTRAL HUDSON GAS & ELECTRIC CORP. V. PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)

HURLEY V. IRISH-AM. GAY, LESBIAN AND BISEXUAL GRP. OF
BOSTON, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)

NIFLA V. BECERRA, 585 U.S. ____ (2018)

LEATHERS V. MEDLOCK, 499 US 439 (1991)

MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY V. TORNILLO, 418 U.S.
241 (1974)

PACIFIC GAS & ELEC. Co. V. PUB. UTIL. COMM'N OF CALIFORNIA,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)

TURNER BROAD. SYS., INC. V. FCC 512 U.S. 622 (1994)

ZAUDERER V. OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, 471 U.S. 626
(1985)

303 CREATIVE LLC V. ELENIS, 600 U.S. 570 (2023)

STATUTES

FLA. STAT. § 501.2041

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOMO, INC. “DATA NEVER SLEEPS 5.0,”

[HTTPS://WEB-ASSETS.DOMO.COM/BLOG/WP-CONTENT/UPLOAD
S/2017/07/17_DOMO_DATA-NEVER-SLEEPS-5-01.PNG](https://web-assets.domo.com/blog/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/17_domo_data-never-sleeps-5-01.png),
2017.

GOV. RON DESANTIS, “SIGNS CENSORSHIP BILL,”

[HTTPS://WWW.FLGOV.COM/2021/05/24/GOVERNOR-RO-
DESANTIS-SIGNS-BILL-TO-STOP-THE-CENSORSHIP-OF-FLORIDIANS
-BY-BIG-TECH/](https://www.flgov.com/2021/05/24/governor-ron-desantis-signs-bill-to-stop-the-censorship-of-floridians-by-big-tech/), 2021.
